

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NORTHERN DIVISION (KNOXVILLE)

----- X
THE WILBERFORCE ACADEMY OF : Case No. 3:25-cv-00584 (CEA) (DCP)
KNOXVILLE, :
: Plaintiff, :
: :
: -against- :
: :
KNOX COUNTY BOARD OF :
EDUCATION and JOHN BUTLER, ANNE :
TEMPLETON, PATRICIA FONTENOT- :
RIDLEY, KATHERINE BIKE, LAUREN :
MORGAN, BETSY HENDERSON, STEVE :
TRIPLETT, TRAVIS WRIGHT, and KRISTI :
KRISTY, all in their official capacities as :
members of the Knox County Board of :
Education, :
: Defendants. :
: :
REV. DR. RICHARD COBLE, AMANDA :
COLLINS, KERRY DOOLEY, ELIZABETH :
PORTER, and REV. DR. KATINA SHARP, :
: Intervenors. :
: :
----- X

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS’ RELATIONSHIP TO KNOX COUNTY PUBLIC EDUCATION AND THEIR INTERESTS IN THIS CASE	2
II. WILBERFORCE’S PROPOSED CHARTER SCHOOL.....	3
III. THE KNOX COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION’S ROLE AS LOCAL CHARTER-SCHOOL AUTHORIZER.....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(a)(2).....	5
A. Proposed Intervenors’ Motion Is Timely.....	5
B. Proposed Intervenors Have Substantial Interests in This Case.....	8
C. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Will Be Impaired by an Adverse Ruling Authorizing State-Funded Religious Charter Schools.....	10
D. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Will Not Be Adequately Represented by the Existing Parties, as the Board Does Not Plan to Defend the Case on the Merits.....	11
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24(B)	12
A. Proposed Intervenors’ Defenses Share Common Questions of Law and Fact with the Main Action.....	13
B. Permissive Intervention Will Not Unduly Delay or Prejudice Adjudication.....	14
C. Permissive Intervention Is Warranted to Streamline Adjudication and to Ensure Proposed Intervenors’ Distinct Interests Are Heard.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Atheists v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	9
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig., End-Payor Actions</i> , 33 F.4th 894 (6th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022).....	12
<i>Brewer v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 1222 (6th Cir. 1975)	13, 15
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , 959 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2020)	4, 14, 15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	9
<i>Grubbs v. Norris</i> , 870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	5, 6, 7, 15
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	10
<i>Linton by Arnold v. Comm'r of Health & Env't, State of Tenn.</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)	6

<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	11
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. BASF-Inmont Corp.</i> , No. 93-1807, 1995 WL 234648 (6th Cir. Apr. 18, 1995)	7
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 68 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)	4, 13
<i>Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass'n v. Twp. of Peninsula</i> , 41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 49-13-104, 111	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	<i>passim</i>
